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There Is Stili Time 

Tickets Are Available For 
"Salute To Employees" Night 

The enthusiastic response to the "Salute To Data 
General Employees" evening planned for Sunday, 
October 14 has been overwhelming. But, if you 
haven't sent in your request for tickets as yet, you 
can still do so. Just send your request to the Mail 
Stop indicated on the response envelope which 
-'::companied the invitation. 

",U1' Data General is hosting the event in celebration 
of its first billion dollar year, expressing appreciation 
to you, the employees who have contributed to the 
company's success. More than 7,000 employees 
from throughout New England and their guests have 
been invited to attend. 

The setting is the Centrum in Worcester featuring 
singer / songwriter Neil Sedaka who promises a pro­
gram that will get everyone singing. 

No Invitation? 

If you have not yet received an invitation to the 
"Salute To Data General Employees" celebration, 
call extension 4712 in Westboro. Your request for 
tickets will be handled over the telephone. 

Has Your Address Changed? 

If you have recently moved and found that your 
"Salute To Data General Employees" invitation was 
mailed to your old address, now is a good time to 
update your Employee Profile Document (EPD). Noti­
fy your manager or supervisor of your present 
address. 

Trip To London 

Ever thought of a trip to London? As a special 
way of saying "thanks" Data General will award 39 
employees and their guests with a trip to London 
beginning on Tuesday evening, November 13, and 
continuing through Sunday, November 18. 

Winners will be chosen at random at the "Thanks 
a Billion" celebration. All regular full-time and part­
time employees on the payroll in early October will 
be eligible. 

Highlights will include a tour of London; a West 
End tour including the changing of the guard and a 
visit to Westminster Abbey. 

To achieve a fair di-stribution of winners throughout 
Data General, trips will be awarded as follows. 
• One from each of these facilities: Westboro, 
Southboro, Milford, Westbrook, Portsmouth, Clay­
ton, Apex, RTP, Austin, Sunnyvale and Colorado 
Springs. 
• Three from Field Engineering and three from 
Sales / Systems Engineering / Systems Division in 
each of the four areas in the United States. 
• Two from Cahada. 
• And one from each of Data General's European 
subsidiaries. 

At The Centrum 

Employees will be seated by facility. As reply 
cards are rec.eived at each facility, they will be 
date-stamped. Requests will then be sent to the 
Centrum in Worcester for actual seat assignment. 

Once the Centrum has assigned seats, tickets 
will be sent to the respective facilities. They will 
then be distributed in cafeterias the week before 
the event. 

Don't miss out on this special night. You helped 
make it possible. 



Employees Impressed By 
New Portable Personal System 

"Amazing" ... "I don't believe it" ... "Wow!", were but a few approving comments expressed by Data General employees at Westboro when 
they were introduced to the DATA GENERAL/One Personal System in the cafeteria last Thursday. The new full-feature personal 
computer, weighing just nine pounds, was formally presented that same day at Avery Fisher Hall in New York City to about 2,000 
customers, industry analysts, and trade and business editors. At left, Marketing Specialist Ed Rosenbaum explains how the system 
performs all the functions of larger, heavier desktop personal computers. 

1985 Holiday Schedule 

The 1985 Data General holiday schedule includes 
nine scheduled holidays and, again this year, the 
tenth day will be a personal holiday. One personal 
holiday per calendar year is available to each 
permanent employee who joined the company before 
July 1 of that year. 

The scheduled holidays are: 
January 1 Tuesday New Year's Day 

May 27 Monday Memorial Day 
July 4 Thursday Independence Day 

July 5 Friday Day After Independence 
Day 

September 2 Monday Labor Day 

November 28 Thursday Thanksgiving Day 

November 29 Friday Day After Thanksgiving 

December 24 Tuesday Christmas Eve 

December 25 Wednesday Christmas Day 

Holidays remaining in 1984 are: 

November 22 Thursday Thanksgiving 

November 23 Friday Day After Thanksgiving· 

December 24 Monday Christmas Eve· 

December 25 Tuesday Christmas Day· 

December 31 Monday New Year's Eve· 

'Field Engineers will take these as floating holidays, following Field 
Engineering policy. 

Anyone who has not taken a personal holiday for 
1984 must do so before the end of the year or lose 
it. Personal holidays do not carryover to the next 
calendar year. Also, if you leave the company you 
will not be entitled to pay in lieu of the holiday. 

Systems Engineers Cited At 
First Annual Conference 

The First Annual Systems Engineering Technic"1n 
Symposium took place in Boca Raton, Florida last 
week, honoring nearly 70 systems engineers from 
throughout North America for their outstanding ac­
complishments and contributions during fiscal year 
1984. 

Michael Schatzberg of Melville, New York was 
cited as Data General's Systems Engineer of the 
Year. National Sales Manager Denny Olmsted pres­
ented Michael with a DESKTOP GENERATION Model 
10/ SP computer. 

Charles Healey of Birmingham, Alabama; John 
Helm of Sunnyvale, California; Kathy Hacmac of 
Minneapolis, Minnesota, Peter Ting of Toronto, Cana­
da; and Chris Giro/amo of McLean, Virginia were 
also recognized for their accomplishments. Each 
received cash awards. 

Guest speaker Dr. Michael Brady of MIT spoke on 
Artificial Intelligence and Robotics. 

Other speakers included Data General President 
Ed de Castro; Frank Silkman, senior vice president 
of Worldwide Field Engineering; Dave Chapman, 
senior vice president of Manufacturing; Tom West, 
vice president of Systems Development Division; Jim 
Barnes, vice president of Peripherals Developmep.t~ 
Bill Bentley, vice president of North American Fit....", 
Engineering; Michael Schneider, vice president of 
Customer Service; and Frank Keaney, vice president 
of North American Sales and Systems. 



Next year's conference will be held September 
11-14 at the Sheraton Harbor Island East in San 
Diego, California. 

Honored at the conference were: 

,.(ea 1 

John Kostiw, manager 
Ray Schwartz' 

AI Houde' 

Dan Fennelly' 
Stevan Petrofsky 

Michael Schatzberg 

Susan Massaro 
Paul Rockwell 

Bruce Lutz 
Michael Lesh 

Kenneth Stewart 

Donald Martin 

Gunther Sampson 

Sheppard Narkier 

Dominick Regina 

Area 2 
Bill Gamble, manager 

Virgil Sealy 

Russell Ray 

Manoj Bhalla 

Charles Healey 

Steve Williamson 
Don McAfoose 

Charles Turner 
Cindy Huttman 

"""eve Meadows 

w",.,.ke Lewis 
Donna Boyce 

AI Hopper 
Dennis Burgett 

Federal 

Greg Zagloba, manager 
Bill Bowlds 

Chris Girolamo 

Jon Hallgren 

'Quarter winners 

Area 3 
Chris Kopcsak, manager 

Peter Morse' 
John Helm 

John Wade 

Ken Kaplan 
Dana Neighbor 

Matt Clark 
Bill Sprouse 

Tom Hamilton 
Brian Biles 

Jeanne Collins 
Steve Kyes 

Don Long 

Jeff Farmer 

Area 4 
Ray Martin, manager 

Glenn Martin 

Kathy Hacmac' 

Marty Smith' 

Bob Hebrink' 

Bill Talbott' 
Gary Oing 

Patrick Walsh 

Raymond Holme 
Susan Long 

Dennis Zietz 

Harvey Ferdman 

Todd Kurland 
Scott Tamblyn 

Marilyn Heidelman 
Roger Fox 

Daniel Bandera 

Canada 

Dave Thomson 
Mike Belanger 

Peter Ting 

Erwin Katwerg 

Data Gener~1 Introduces 
New Tempest Workstation 

Data General introduced this week a new Tempest 
workstation, the DASHER D460T, that has the lead­
ing price / performance features among multi­
purpose Tempest workstations. Basic prices for the 
new workstation start at just over $4,000. 

The DASHER D460T workstation is a smart termi­
"Mll with both alphanumeric and character graphics. 
,,, ...... ombines DASHER and industry-standard compati­
bility in a compact, economical and reliable gate­
array-based design. It is on the U.S. Government's 
Preferred Product List. 

The DASHER D460T workstation lets users create 
and intermix business graphs, diagrams and other 
application-unique graphics with normal alphanumer­
ic text. 

According to government reports, more than $12 
billion per year is spent on automated data 
processing-related activities by the federal govern­
ment. 

The DASHER D460T terminal brings a wide range 
of benefits to commercial, technical, and scientific 
applications. It has been designed to promote pro­
ductivity not only for the end user, but also for the 
system integrator and the applications developer. 

Employee News 
Looking for a career change? The following positions 

are open and have been publicized in the Data General 
career opportunity listings. 

If you would like to apply, contact your manager and 
Personnel representative. 
Training Specialist (Marketing Education) E 10 
Westboro 

Train Sales representatives, systems engineers, and 
trainees in selling techniques, business analysis, and other 
related skills. Candidates must have excellent 
presentation skills and be comfortable in leading 
role-playing exercises. 
Requirements: At least six years of sales and I or training 
experience in the high technology industry and a 
bachelor's degree. Data General experience is highly 
preferred. 
Personnel contact: Joe Rich, extension 4606 in Westboro 
(MS B139). 

The following positions are open in the Systems Division 
in Cambridge: 
Department Manager (Communications Software 
Development) E12/13 

Manage multiple software development projects 
(communications, networking, and I or device drivers). 
Assist Marketing and Sales in bringing in new projects. 
Supervise eight to 15 software engineers. 
Requirements: Minimum of six years development 
experience, including project management and BS/MS in 
computer science. Data General hardware and software 
knowledge is essential, as well as excellent writing and 
communications skills. 
Personnel contact: Emily Atkinson, extension 4539 in 
Westboro (MS F134). 
Senior Software Engineer (Communications) E10 

Design and implement real-time control software for 
major industrial automation project. Requires minimum of 
four years relevant experience and a BS in computer 
science or electrical engineering . Knowledge of Data 
General assembler, operating systems and device drivers 
is essential. 
Personnel contact: Emily Atkinson, extension 4539 in 
Westboro (MS F134). 



American Express Is 
Corporate Credit Card 

Data General has chosen American Express as 
the corporate credit card for frequent travelers and 
is instituting a corporate credit card program begin­
ning on October 15. 

Employees eligible for the card should have 
received information and an application. Employees 
who travel six times a year and / or incur $2500 in 
business-related expenses are eligible. 

Anyone who is eligible and has not received an 
application may contact Phyllis Prager at extension 
5581 in Westboro. 

The American Express card will be for business 
use only and will cover hotel, meal, airline and car 
rental expenses when traveling in the United States 
or internationally. Airline and car rental reservations, 
where possible, will continue to be made through 
Corporate Travel and Meeting Services. 

This new Corporate Card System provides more 
convenience and offers improved benefits to both 
the traveler and the company. 

For the traveler, advantages include a worldwide 
accepted multi-purpose credit card; company pay­
ment of the credit card fee; the elimination of use of 
personal or family credit cards; consolidation of 
business expenses on a single monthly bill; reduced 
need for carrying cash; the facilitation of hotel 
reservations; and check cashing privileges. 

For Data General, the system will allow for easy 
generation of reports for travel analysis; reduce cash 
advances; and improve administrative procedures. 

Users of the American Express card issued 
through Data General will report all charges made 
with the card as "employee paid" expenses on their 
Expense Report. The employee will then receive 
and pay a single monthly American Express bill. 

People 
In Finance ••• 

Bob Banks has been appointed Customer Service 
Division (CSD) controller; reporting to John Gardner, 
controller of Worldwide Field Operations. He pro­
vides financial support to CSD management and 
directs and develops financial organizations that 
support Educational Services, Systems, Special 
Systems, and Continuing Products. 

Before joining Data General in March 1982 as 
Information Systems Division controller, Bob was 
with Revlon Corporation and Digital Equipment Cor­
poration. 

Bob earned an MBA from Wharton College, Penn­
sylvania, and a BA in economics from Lincoln Univer­
sity. He also is a Certified Public Accountant. 

Senior Accountant Helen Halchak joins General 
Ledger as a supervisor, reporting to Manager Ter r 

Brosnan. 
Prior to joining Data General Helen was with 

Healthco, Inc. 
Helen earned a BS in accounting from Bentley 

College. 

In Manufacturing ••• 

Marketing and Sales Information Systems 
welcomes James Coleman, an associate systems 
programmer, reporting to Chen-How Lee, manager 
of Technical Support Services. Jim supports corpo­
rate Marketing and Sales application systems and 
the CEO Comprehensive Electronic Office environ­
ment. 

Jim is a recent graduate of Framingham State 
College with a BS in computer science. 

In TPD ••• 

Business Planning welcomes Elizabeth 
Rentmeesters, a senior business planner, reporting 
to Manager Prafulla Sudame. Elizabeth provides 
analytical support to marketing groups. 

Before Data General, Elizabeth was an instructor 
at the University of Pennsylvania and before that-~ 
senior programmer with Xerox Corporation. " 

Elizabeth hblds an MBA in general management 
and strategic planning from Wharton Graduate Divi­
sion at the University of Pennsylvania, an MS in 
computer science from Carnegie-Mellon University 
and a BS in mathematics and computer science from 
the University of Wisconsin. 

In CPD ..• 

Senior Marketing Program Administrator Mike 
Dodier joins the Continuing Products Division (CPO), 
reporting to CPO Marketing Manager Paul Faria. 

Mike comes to CPO after three years as a Data 
General field engineer in Providence, Rhode Island. 
Prior to Data General he was with Raytheon Data 
Systems in Boston. 

Mike is enrolled in a bachelor's degree program 
at Bryant College in Smithfield, Rhode Island. 

In Educational Services ••• 

Eductional Services Sales / Marketing welcomes 
Deborah Flammia, Product Marketing manager for 
Packaged Products. Deborah oversees marketing 
of self-study courses, Technical Information a~ 
Publications Service (TIPS), and Computer Aidt.....,. 
Instruction Authoring Systems. She reports to Bill 
Benner, Educational Services National Sales/Mar­
keting manager. 



Debbie comes to Data General from Interactive 
Data Corporation where she was project manager 
for developing and planning new products. 

Debbie holds an MBA from Boston College and a 
S from Boston University. 
Michael Cadden, Lecture / Lab Product Marketing 

manager, joins Educational Services Sales / Market­
ing, in charge of product plans and new course 
identification. He reports to Bill Benner, Educational 
Services National Sales / Marketing manager. 

Before joining Data General Mike was program 
manager for new business opportunities at Texas 
Instruments. 

Mike earned a BA from Boston College and is 
presently in his last semester of MBA studies at 
Boston University. 

Marie Nardi joins Educational Services Marketing 
as an associate marketing communications special­
ist. She edits an Educational Services quarterly 
newsletter and writes articles for internal newsletters 
and external trade publications. 

Marie earned a BS in journalism from the Boston 
University School of Public Communication. 

The Education Center at 2400 Computer Drive 
welcomes Software Instructor Brian Garney, report­
ing to Software Section Manager Bob Pittman. Brian 
conducts courses in operating systems and FOR­
TRAN. 

A recent graduate of Worcester State College, 
.Iiilrian holds a BS in mathematics with a concentration 

" computer science. 
Documentation Design welcomes Technical Editor 

Kathleen Moran, reporting to Manager Carol 
Koundakjian. 

Kathleen was a self-employed writer / editor, de­
veloping training manuals for the health care indus­
try, prior to joining Data General. Before that, she 
was the public education coordinator for the 
Kennedy-Donovan Center in Foxboro. 

Kathleen earned a BA in English from Chestnut 
Hill College in Pennsylvania. 

Dee Gee's Extends Hours 
To 8 P.M. Today 

To accommodate employees who will be working 
tonight, the end of fiscal '84, Dee Gee's Deli will 
remain open, serving dinner until 8 p.m. 

People 

In Marketing and Business Planning ..• 

Competitive Analyst Michael DIPietro joins Mar­
keting and Business Planning, reporting to Larry 
Lapide, manager of Market Decision Support. Mike 
conducts on-going competitive analysis for use in 
the development of Field Service marketing services 
and programs for sales support materials. 

Before Data General Mike was a market research 
analyst with International Data Corporation, assigned 
to the Customer Services program. 

Mike holds a BS in marketing from Suffolk Universi­
ty. 

In Field Engineering Technical Services ... 

Bill Rooney joins Field Engineering Technical 
Services as manager of Media Production and Distri­
bution, reporting to Field Engineering Technical Ser­
vices Manager George Tuthill. Bill manages media 
production, micrographics, Field Engineering 
records and distribution functions. 

Prior to Data General he was supervisor of techni­
cal operations for Raytheon Data Systems. 

Bill earned a BA at Northeastern University . 

PRIDE Circle Day Is 
October 10 In Milford 

II Appreciation of the Past - Skills for the Future" 
is the theme for PRIDE Circle Day at Milford on 
Wednesday, October 10. All Data General employ­
ees are invited to attend the activities planned, with 
approval of their supervisors. 

The day's agenda will include a meeting of all 
interested employees at 1 p.m. in the cafeteria. John 
Thompson, manager of Corporate PRIDE Circle Ad­
ministration and Quality Training, will speak on the 
merits of PRIDE Circles and how they work. 

Five informational seminars will be offered for past 
and present Circle members. They will include: Cost 
Benefit Analysis by Larry Johnson; Histogram Dia­
grams by Gerry Riley; Team Building by John Thomp­
son; Indirect Influence by Walter Koenig, and Presen­
tation Skills by Karen Crandall. 

The seminars are designed to meet the needs of 
the expanding PRIDE Circle program in Milford. 

Half-hour long mini-workshops also will be con· 
ducted in the non-smoking section of the cafeteria. 
Topics to be covered are: 
• A Description of the Present PRIDE Circle Program 
at Milford 



• Personality Management 
• Cause and Effect Diagrams 
• Criteria Matrix Use 
• The Jo Hari Window and Feedback Models 
• Listening Techniques and Non-Verbal Communica­
tion 
• Prioritization Methods 
• Brainstorming Techniques 

Mini workshops are designed to demonstrate 
skills used in the program and share those skills 
with members and employees who may be interested 
in joining a PRIDE Circle. 

F all Courses Offered 
By Educational Services 

Educational Services is offering the following 
software and hardware courses to Data General 
employees. All courses are held at 2400 Computer 
Drive, and run from one to five days. Supervisor's 
approval is required prior to registration. 

For additional information call Central Registration 
and Information at extensions 4079 or 4096 in 
Westboro. 

Courses include the following: 

Begins 

1011 

10/2 

10/3 

1018 

10/15 

Course # 
Hl00 

DCl 

S102 

S107 

S219IVS 

SH100 

OA150 

S220 

Hl0l 

Hl05 

H121 

S127 

S304 

SH109IVS 

H148 

Course Name 

Data General Computer 

Architecture 

Introduction to Data 

Communications 

NOVA Assembly 

Language Programming 

COBOL Programming 

with INFOS II 

AOSIVS SYSTEM MANAGER 

RDOS Operator Training 

CEO Rev. 2.0 Enhancements 

XODIAC System Manager 

Diagnostic Operating 

System User 

NOVA 3 Field Maintenance 

ECLIPSE S1401 NOVA 4 

Field Maintenance 

COBOL Programming with DG I DBMS 

RDOS System Programming 

AOS/VS Operator Training 

ECLIPSE MV 14000 

Field Maintenance 

H305 NOVA 3 Component Level 

OA141 

S105/VS 

S306 

Getting Started with CEO 

Word Processing 

ECLIPSE MV IFamily Assembly 

Language Programming 

INFOS II Utilization 

and Design 

10/17 

10/18 

10/19 

10/22 

10/29 

10/30 

11/1 

OA143 

OA142 

OA147 

H288 

H402 

OA150 

S105 

S209 

S309IVS 

S316 

SM231 

SM330 

S219IVS 

SH109 

SM130 

SM412 

S221 

Introduction to CEO Mail 

and Calendar 

Advanced CEO Word Processing 

Topics 

CEO List Processing 

Data Communications 

Maintenance 

Advanced Maintenance Technology 

Using AOS and AOSIVS 

CEO Rev. 2.0 Enhancements 

ECLIPSE Assembly 

Language Programming 

AOS and AOS/VS User 

AOS/VS System Programming 

DG I DBMS Utilization 

and Design 

System Security and 

Data Integrity 

Database Design 

AOSIVS System Manager 

AOS Operator Training 

Introduction to Ada Concepts 

and Programming 

AOS/VS System Performance 

Workshop 

Managing CEO System 

Resources (Tech) 

Questions On Auto And 
Homeowners'lnsurance? 

All questions concerning the automobile and prop­
erty insurance payroll deduction program may be 
referred to Marsh & McLennan Group Associates in 
Westboro at extensions 4601, 4603 or 4607. 

Mini News is published weekly for the 
employees of Data General-Westboro. Material 
may be submitted for publication to Joan .,.,,' .. 
Simoneau, extension 4711, MS A235. Data~· 

General - An Equal Opportunity Employer. 



Registered To Vote? 

If you are not a voter or have recently moved into the state and would like to vote in the November 6 election, the time to register is 
now. Voter registration for the general election closes Tuesday, October 9 . 
... To register visit your town or city clerk with some form of identification or proof of residence. You will be asked to complete a 

, __ gistration affidavit. Questions regarding voter registration procedures may be answered by calling your city or town clerk or Public 
Affairs at Data General, extension 4718 in Westboro. 

City/Town 

Abington 

Acton 

Achshnet 

Amesbury 

Amherst 

Andover 

Arlington 

Ashby 

Ashland 

Attleboro 

Avon 

Ayer 

Barre 

Bedford 

Bellingham 

Belmont 

Berkley 

Berlin 

Beverly 

Billerica 

Blackstone 

Bolton 

Boston 

Boxborough 

Boxford 

Braintree 

Bridgewater 

Brimfield 

Brockton 

Brookline 

Burlington 

Cambridge 

Canton 

Carlisle 

Charlton 

Chelmsford 

Chelsea 

Chester 

Chicopee 

Clinton 

Concord 

Conway 

Dalton 

Danvers 

Dartmouth 

Dadham 

Douglas 

Dover 

Dracut 

Dudley 

Duxbury 

E. Bridgewater 

E. Brookfield 

E. Longmeadow 

Easton 

Everett 

Fall River 

Falmouth 

Fitchburg 

Foxborough 

Framingham 

Franklin 

Freetown 

Gardner 

Phone 

878-8425 

263·8200 

995-29t5 

388·0622 

4 t 3·253·9382 

470·3800 

843-6700 

386·2427 

881·3524 

222-4551 

588·0414 

772-3642 

355·2081 

275·0083 

966-0040 

484·2300 

822-3329 

838-2931 

927·0031 

667-1512 

883-1500 

779·2297 

725-4635 

263·2955 

887·8181 

848·1870 

697·4449 

413-245'7253 

580·1100 

232-9000 

272-6700 

498·9017 

828-1101 

369·6155 

248-5820 

256·4104 

884·0407 

413-354-6550 

413-594-4711 

385-3562 

389-2101 

413·369·4650 

413·684-0203 

777-0001 

992·2746 

326-1638 

476-2232 

785-1719 

453-0951 

943-9393 

934·8586 

378-2471 

867-6769 

413'525-3305 

238-7951 

389-2100 

675-6011 

548-7611 

345-4394 

543-2269 

620·4882 

528-3030 

644-2203 

632-4350 

Grafton 

Groton 

Hanson 

Harvard 

Haverhill 

Hingham 

Holbrook 

Holden 

Holliston 

Holyoke 

Hopedale 

Hopkinton 

Hubbardston 

Hudson 

Hull 

Kingston 

Lakeville 

Lancaster 

Lawrence 

Leominster 

Lexington 

Lincoln 

Littleton 

Lowell 

Lunenburg 

Lynn 

Lynnfield 

Malden 

Mansfield 

Marblehead 

Marlborough 

Marshfield 

Mattapoisett 

Maynard 

Medfield 

Medford 

Medway 

Melrose 

Mendon 

Methuen 

Middleborough 

Middleton 

Milford 

Millbury 

Millis 

Millville 

Milton 

Nahant 

Natick 

Needham 

New Bedford 

Newbury 

Newton 

Norfolk 

N. Andover 

N. Attleborough 

N. Brookfield 

Northborough 

Northbridge 

Norton 

Norwood 

Oxford 

Palmer 

Paxton 

Peabody 

839·4722 

448·6720 

293·2772 

456-3607 

373·3971 

749·1683 

767·4314 

829·6561 

429·4711 

533·1700 

478-2140 

435-3887 

928-3345 

562·7030 

925-2262 

585·2711 

947-3400 

365·2542 

686·6177 

537·6533 

862-0500 

259·8850 

486·3121 

454-8821 

582-7872 

598-4000 

334-3128 

324-6600 

339·2482 

631-0528 

485-0039 

837-5141 

758-6707 

897·2958 

359-8505 

396-5500 

533-6059 

665-4500 

473·1085 

885-6100 

947-0780 

774-6927 

473-0023 

865-9110 

376-8011 

883-8433 

698-0100 

581-0018 

651·7250 

444-5100 

999-2931 

462-2022 

552-7029 

528-1400 

682-6521 

695-9511 

887-6759 

393·6761 

234-2001 

285·6301 

762·1240 

987-5468 

413·283-3711 

754·7838 

5~2-3000 

Pembroke 

Pepperell 

Plainville 

Plymouth 

Qunicy 

Randolph 

Raynham 

Reading 

Revere 

Rochester 

Rockland 

Rockport 

Salem 

Salisbury 

Scituate 

Seekonk 

Sharon 

Shelburne 

Sherborn 

Shirley 

Shrewsbury 

Somerville 

Southborough 

Southbridge 

Spencer 

Springfiald 

Sterling 

Stoneham 

Stoughton 

Stow 

Sudbury 

Sutton 

Swansea 

Taunton 

Tewkabury 

Townsend 

Tyngsborough 

Upton 

Wakefield 

Walpole 

Waltham 

Warren 

Watertown 

Wayland 

Webater 

Wellesley 

West Boylston 

West Brookfield 

Westborough 

Weatfield 

Westford 

Westminster 

Weston 

Westport 

Westwood 

Weymouth 

Whitman 

Wilbraham 

Wilmington 

Winchendon 

Wincheater 

Woburn 

Worcester 

Wrentham 

293-7211 

433-6095 

895-3010 

747-1820 

773-1380 

963·3212 

822·2681 

942-0500 

284-3600 

783·2085 

871-1892 

548-6894 

744·0224 

482-7591 

545·6700 

336·7400 

784-6900 

625-6340 

425-2218 

425·2218 

845·4781 

625-8800 

485-0710 

785-5902 

885-3886 

413-787·8094 

422-8111 

436-0137 

344-7133 

897·4514 

443·8891 

865-5893 

678·9389 

824-8942 

851-2383 

597·2614 

649-7103 

529-3565 

245-1290 

668-5400 

893-4040 

413-436'5701 

924-2078 

358·7701 

349-3706 

235· IIi 17 

853-8240 

867-6758 

366·7100 

413-568-9181 

692-6349 

874-2769 

693-7320 

636-8823 

326-6450 

335·2000 

447·2581 

413-598-8111 

858-331 I 

297-2788 

721·7130 

933-0700 

799-1121 

384-8640 



Three New Records 
Set In Dasher Road Race 

Charlie Galligan and Betsy Anderson out­
distanced participants in Data General's Sixth Dash­
er Road Race and broke all previous records in the 
10 kilometer road race held last Friday. Charlie 
finished first in 34:02 minutes and Betsy's time was 
40:40. 

In the biathalon Eric Engberg broke his own record 
with a time of 1 :02:07. All three top finishers are 
from Westboro. 

Charlie, Betsy and Eric were among nearly 300 
Data General employees who participated in the 
five races. 

Race Committee Chairman John Foley attributes 
the success of the event to the participation of 
racers, committee members and volunteers. 

Here are the results: 

BICYCLE Team Relultl 
Baaed on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - average for all 

Place Team # of Team Flnllherl 

1 1092 4 
2 1071 3 
3 1091 8 
4 1090 9 
5 1264 4 

Baaed on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - first 3 only 

Place Team Team Scorer. 

1 1091 Oehahn. Sharp, Hovagimian 
2 1090 Greenwood. Boykin, Uller 
3 1092 Perry, Hassey, Levine 
4 1071 Metzger, Wing, Mutalik 
5 1284 Macagni, Luke, Thrasivoulo8 

LONG RUN Team R.lulla 
Baaed on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - average for all 

Place Team # of Team Flnlaher. 

1 1092 4 
2 1060 4 
3 1071 4 
4 1072 6 
5 1090 9 
6 1075 4 

Baled on first 4 digits of Coat Center - 3 person teams· first 3 only 

Placa Team Team Score,. 

1 1092 Galligan, Ethier, McCarrick 
2 1060 Gilligan, Oak, Wahl 
3 1072 Conway, Moriarty, Casavant 
4 1090 Conway, Flammer, Fox 
5 1071 Gardner, Clifford, Cassidy 
6 1075 Gadon, Shea, Robinson 

BIATHLON R.,ull, 

Pile. Nam. Tim. Blk. 

Eric M. Engberg 1:02:07 0:40:22 ( 1) 

2 Ronald Allard 1:05:03 0:43:03 ( 3) 

3 Glenn E. Keplu. 1:06:30 0:42:68 ( 2) 

4 Peler Kaufmann 1:06:10 0:44:20 ( 5) 

6 John C. Froat 1:06:34 0:44:37 ( 6) 
6 Thoma. Arn. 1:06:50 0:43:50 ( 4) 

7 Peter J. Ornl 1:06:56 0:45:11 ( 8) 

8 Janpleter Scheerder 1:09:30 0:44:38 ( 7) 

9 Dave J. Fooka 1:09:53 0:45:27 ( 9) 
10 John E. Foley 1:12:44 0:46:04 (10) 

11 Daniel L. Layton 1:27:21 0:56:11 (11) 

A verage Time 

0:47:19 
0:47:49 
0:50:56 
0:51:58 
0:53:18 

Time 

2:03:01 
2:10:02 
2:11:23 
2:23:28 
2:23:57 

Average Time 

0:36:30 
0:39:27 
0:44:13 
0:46:18 
0:46:26 
0:48:13 

Time 

1:47:53 
1:54:11 
2:03:26 
2:06:22 
2:08:16 
2:21:17 

Run 

0:21:46 ( 2) 
0:22:00 ( 6) 
0:22:32 ( 6) 
0:21:60 ( 3) 
0:21:57 ( 4) 
0:23:00 ( 7) 
0:21:45 ( 1) 
0:24:52 ( 9) 
0:24:26 ( 8) 
0:26:40 (10) 
0:31:10 (11) 

BICYCLE Overall Reaulla 

Name 

1 Christoler Oehahn 
2 Dana 8arisano 
3 Dana B. Perry 
4 Gerald E. Greenwood 
5 Kenneth J. Sharp 
6 Rockwood Keith 
7 John A. Hassey 
8 Joseph Boykin 
9 John A. Simisky 

10 Gerard Hovagimian 
11 Philip Mecagni 
12 David A. Uller 
13 Andrew W. Luke 
14 John K. Metzger 
15 Brian J. Wing 
16 Jan Vanderpoll 
17 Craig A. Pierce 
18 Mark E. Levine 
19 John G. Perkins 
20 Peter J. Gingras 
21 Victor R. Johnson 
22 David S. Allen 
23 James A. Tuttle 
24 David F. White 
25 Madhav G. Mutalik 
26 Steven J. Vernick 
27 Mark B. Hecker 
28 Donald C. Wiser 
29 Audie G. Reynold. 
30 Frank Myaka 
31 Carol A. Vlklund 
32 Jame. M. Threslvouloa 
33 Thomaa A. Gardner 
34 Cynthia Schlener 
35 Jack W. Smith 
36 Andrea Fink 
37 Jeffrey Katzlf 
38 Richard W. Boylan 
39 David J. Uillani 
40 Ellzebeth M. Darling 
41 Helen C. Halchak 
42 Carl W. Nielson 
43 David L. Keating 

Time 

0:37:08 
0:41:11 
0:41:12 
0:42:17 
0:42:47 
0:42:47 
0:42:52 
0:42:52 
0:42:57 
0:43:06 
0:43:20 
0:44:53 
0:45:16 
0:46:22 
0:46:31 
0:46:54 
0:47:02 
0:47:19 
0:47:21 
0:47:27 
0:47:37 
0:48:45 
0:49:38 
0:50:12 
0:50:35 
0:51:13 
0:51:30 
0:52:07 
0:52:58 
0:53:29 
0:55:12 
0:55:21 
0:55:23 
0:65:25 
0:56:29 
0:57:38 
0:57:43 
0:57:51 
0:58:07 
1:04:34 
1:05:07 
1:09:16 
1:12:57 

BtCYCLE Men'. Master's Resulta 
(35 years and up) 

Name 

1 Rockwood Keith 
2 Philip Mecagni 
3 John K. Metzger 
4 Brian J. Wing 
5 Jan Vanderpoll 
6 Victor R. Johnson 
7 David S. Allen 
8 James A. Tuttle 
9 David F. White 

10 Jack W. Smith 
11 Jeffrey Katzil 
12 Carl W. Nielson 

BICYCLE Women'. Reaults 

Name 

1 Carol A. Viklund 
2 Cynthia Schlener 
3 Andrea Fink 
4 Elizabeth M. Darling 
5 Helen C. Halchak 

Time 

0:42:47 
0:43:20 
0:46:22 
0:46:31 
0:46:54 
0:47:37 
0:48:45 
0:49:38 
0:50:12 
0:56:29 
0:57:43 
1:09:16 

Time 

0:55:12 
0:55:25 
0:57:38 
1:04:34 
1:05:07 



LONG RUN Men's Master's Results 
(35 yeara and up) 

Name 

Wayne Fitzsimmons 
Barry W. Smith 

3 Guido A. Carafone 
Charles M. Flammer 
Christopher J. Cassidy 

d Gary A. Weissberg 
7 Thomas Stone 
a Charles J. Young 
9 Charles Bures 

10 John E. Johnson 
11 James F. Pickett 
12 William J. Mahoney 
13 Stephen J. Boyle 
14 Robert E. Lehman 
15 Alan Ziants 

Time 

0:36:44 
0:40:57 
0:41:07 
0:41:46 
0:44:59 
0:45:18 
0:47:59 
0:48:48 
0:49:20 
0:49:24 
0:49:40 
0:50:45 
0:51:34 
0:52:54 
0:53:46 

LONG RUN Women's Master'a Reaulta 

(35 years and up) 

Name Time 

Anne H. Kennedy 0:48:50 

SHORT RUN Overall Resulta 

Name Time 

1Michael Pavlov 0:17:29 
2Mark J. Rutan 0:17:33 
3Kevin D. Barrett 0:18:11 
4Hiroyoshi Kinoshita 0:18:26 
5Graham M. Entwistle 0:18:42 
6Brad C. Johnson 0:18:59 
7Fred F. Castle Jr. 0:19:00 
8Richard Garron 0:19:03 
9William W. Burns 0:19:06 

10David A. Frary 0:19:20 
11Michael T. Giordano 0:19:21 
12Paul E. Humes 0:19:24 
13Michael A. O'Leary 0:19:33 
14Brian J. Bastien 0:19:58 
15Kevin F. Brassard 0:20:09 
16Donald L. Ruggieri 0:20:13 
17Paul S. Noe 0:20:18 
18Douglas I. Kra 0:20:20 

.. 19Robert J. Contursi 0:20:30 
1David L. Bresler 0:20:36 

, lPaul Bowden 0:20:37 
22Manoel D. Pessoa 0:20:40 
23Paul R. Phaneuf 0:20:41 
24Leonard Mutschler 0:20:43 
25Arist P. Nichols 0:20:58 
26Daniel J. Foley 0:21:04 
27Ursula Smith 0:21:32 
28Robert S. Blodgett 0:21:34 
29James G. Heath 0:21:36 
30Frank D. Smith 0:21:45 
31Mark T. Kane 0:21:47 
32Richard J. Kirejczyk 0:21:56 
33Carmen W. Martone, Jr. 0:22:07 
34Steven Cappelli 0:22:09 
35Nicholas A. Paolillo Jr. 0:22:14 
36Mark Hummel 0:22:16 
37David C. Cressman 0:22:17 
3SKari Scheller 0:22:19 
39Troy J. Chevalier 0:22:20 
40Yefim Rabin 0:22:22 
41John A. Olszewski 0:22:23 
42Gholi M. Tajiani 0:22:31 
43David B. Berridge 0:22:33 
44Kathleen M. Beaulieu 0:22:34 
45Frederick George 0:22:39 
46William P. Dalton Jr. 0:22:41 
47Mark R. Daly 0:22:41 
48Peter Roche 0:22:44 
49Kenneth S. Goekjian 0:22:47 
50Kenneth Burns 0:22:48 
51 Steven Seserman 0:22:54 
52Kenneth J. Crowley 0:22:55 
53Bruce L. Harmon 0:22:55 
54Stuart C. Sayre 0:22:56 
55Steve A. Caldara 0:22:57 
56Nelson I. Ronkin 0:22:57 
57 John G. Herman 0:22:59 
Sacharles B. Piper 0:23:02 
59Martha F. Mcpherson 0:23:07 
60Angela V. Tirabasai 0:23:07 
61Kenneth J. Remillard 0:23:08 
62James Stein 0:23:11 
63Joseph R. Lewis 0:23:12 

'Diane M. Biviano 0:23:12 
,5Robert F. Green 0:23:17 
66Zoe A. Piliero 0:23:17 
67Brian Lees 0:23:24 
68Joseph A. Stabile 0:23:38 
69Deborah A. Cohen 0:23:43 
70Kenneth D. Rodrigues 0:23:50 

71Lawrence M. Powers 0:23:57 
72Laureen S. McLaughlin 0:24:08 
73Robert K. Galavotti 0:24:12 
74Rosemary Hayes 0:24:14 
75Timothy O'Connor 0:24:16 
76Carl J. Lindeborg 0:24:18 
77Raymond C. McCulloch 0:24:28 
78Charles H. Lindenbaum 0:24:36 
79Paul E. Milott 0:24:47 
80Frank P. Cortesa 0:24:47 
81 Prafulla S. Sudame 0:24:56 
82John E. Murphy 0:24:58 
83Pamela J. Chulada-Smith 0:25:01 
84Bruce T. Zarenko 0:25:04 
85Donald F. Clark 0:25:04 
86Gerard A. Pintal 0:25:19 
87Shirley Hui 0:25:21 
88Brian W. Ashford 0:25:25 
89Tony A. Fredericks 0:25:28 
90John Caron 0:25:29 
91Frank R. Gallo 0:25:32 
92Julie L. Kling 0:25:33 
93Richard Dustin 0:25:39 
94Patricia M. Gibbons 0:25:47 
95Lee E. Warren 0:25:47 
96Frederick J. Delsanto 0:28:02 
97Ronald Suffers 0:26:15 
98Thomas Cappelli 0:26:32 
99Elizabeth R. Morey 0:26:38 

100Bahman Sharifipour 0:26:40 
101Emily Atkinson 0:26:42 
102Edson D. de Castro 0:26:43 
103Garrett J. Byerly 0:26:56 
104Elizabeth A. Blank 0:27:00 
105Catherine A. Clark 0:27:04 
I06Donald B. Hall 0:27:07 
107Mary C. Sanning 0:27:12 
108Daniel L Sund 0:27:20 
109Franklyn A. Athias 0:27:38 
110Richard H. Dewitt 0:27:38 
111 Linda A. Boylan 0:28:23 
112Donald J. Barbarits 0:28:28 
113Josn C. Walentuk 0:28:47 
114Diane B. Norin 0:28:52 
115Cindy D. Woodward 0:29:~5 

116Adele B. Burrows 0:30:59 
117 Julie A. Buckler 0:31:39 
118Laurie N. Klobedanz 0:38:34 

SHORT RUN Women'a Master'a Reaulta 
(35 yeara and up) 

Name 

Rosemary Hayes 
2 Julie L. Kling 

LONG RUN Women's Reaulta 

Name 

Betsy J. Anderson 
Donna M. Fox 

3 Cheryl L. Sharie 
4 Jane E. Herrick 
5 Nancy E. Battey 
8 Anne H. Kennedy 

Elizabeth F. Garofoli 

Time 

0:24:14 
0:25:33 

Time 

0:40:40 
0:43:11 
0:43:50 
0:44:28 
0:48:33 
0:48:50 
1:00:26 

SHORT RUN Women's Reaulta LONG RUN Overall Reaulta 

Name Time Name Time 

Ursula Smith 0:21:32 Charles G. Galligan 0:34:02 
2 Kathleen M. Beaulieu 0:22:34 2 Robert J. Gilligan 0:34:40 
3 Martha F. Mcpherson 0:23:07 3 Daniel E. Ethier 0:34:58 
4 Angela V. Tirabassi 0:23:07 4 Wayne Fitzsimmons 0:36:44 
5 Diane M. Biviano 0:23:12 5 Alfred J. Oak 0:37:42 
6 Zoe A. Piliero 0:23:17 6 George E. Gardner 0:38:21 
7 Deborah A. Cohen 0:23:43 7 Richard L. Mccarrick 0:38:53 
8 Laureen S. McLaughlin 0:24:08 8 Richard T. Conway 0:39:44 
9 Rosemary Hayes 0:24:14 9 Jeffrey J. Mondi 0:39:56 

10 Pamela J. Chulada-Smith 0:25:01 10 Frederick P. Moriarty 0:40:02 
11 Shirley Hui 0:25:21 11 Alan L Lanctot 0:40:12 
12 Julie L. Kling 0:25:33 12 Betsy J. Anderson 0:40:40 
13 PatriCia M. Gibbons 0:25:47 13 Barry W. Smith 0:40:57 
14 Elizabeth R. Morey 0:26:38 14 Guido A. Carafone 0:41:07 
15 Emily Atkinson 0:26:42 15 Peter C. Conway 0:41:25 
16 Elizabeth A. Blank 0:27:00 16 Charles M. Flammer 0:41:46 
17 Catherine A. Clark 0:27:04 17 Bruce I. Wahl 0:41:49 
18 Mary C. Sanning 0:27:12 18 John A. Curcio 0:42:09 
19 Linda A. Boylan 0:28:23 19 Christopher M. Saleh 0:42:58 
20 Joan C. Walentuk 0:28:47 20 Donna M. Fox 0:43: 11 
21 Diane B. Norin 0:28:52 21 Charles B. Gadon 0:43:24 
22 Cindy D. Woodward 0:29:35 22 Daniel L. Maxwell 0:43:33 
23 Adele B. Burrows 0:30:59 23 John D. Kavazanjian 0:43:35 
24 Julie A. Buckler 0:31:39 24 Louis E. Casavant 0:43:40 
25 Laurie N. Klobedanz 0:38:34 25 Cheryl L. Sharie 0:43:50 

26 Jane E. Herrick 0:44:28 
27 Thomas M. Clifford 0:44:58 

SHORT RUN Men'a Master's Resulta 28 Christopher J. Cassidy 0:44:59 

(35 yeara and up) 29 Gary A. Weissberg 0:45:18 
30 Joshua Weiss 0:45:23 

Name Time 31 Allan S. Baillie 0:45:45 

Hiroyoshi Kinoshita 0:18:26 32 Patrick J. Scannell 0:45:56 
33 Peter C. Bixby 0:46:05 Fred F. Castle Jr. 0:19:00 
34 Thomas E. Ptacek 0:47:13 3 William W. Burns 0:19:06 
35 John W. Blakely 0:47:25 4 Michael A. O'Leary 0:19:33 
36 Raymond P. Charette 0:47:32 5 David L Bresler 0:20:36 
37 John M. Shea 0:47:54 6 Paul R. Phaneuf 0:20:41 
38 Thomas Stone 0:47:59 7 James G. Heath 0:21:36 
39 Nancy E. Battey 0:48:33 8 Richard J. Kirejczyk 0:21:56 
40 Charles J. Young 0:48:48 9 Yefim Rabin 0:22:22 
41 Anne H. Kennedy 0:48:50 10 Gholi M. Tajiani 0:22:31 
42 Charles Bures 0:49:20 11 David B. Berridge 0:22:33 
43 John E. Johnson 0:49:24 12 Peter Roche 0:22:44 
44 James F. Pickett 0:49:40 13 Joseph R. Lewis 0:23:12 
45 Jeffery A. Robinson 0:49:59 14 Kenneth D. Rodrigues 0:23:50 
46 William J. Mahoney 0:50:45 15 Charles H. Lindenbaum 0:24:36 
47 Stephen J. Boyle 0:51:34 16 Paul E. Milott 0:24:47 

17 Prafulla S. Sudame 0:24:56 48 Steven A. Halzel 0:51:34 
49 Robert E. Lehman 0:52:54 18 Donald F. Clark 0:25:04 
50 Alan Ziants 0:53:46 19 Gerard A. Pinta I 0:25:19 
51 Elizabeth F. Garofoli 1:00:26 20 John Caron 0:25:29 

21 Frank R. Gallo 0:25:32 
22 Ronald Suffers 0:26:15 
23 Edson D. de Castro 0:26:43 
24 Donald B. Hall 0:27:07 



Weekend In New York 
Plans In The Making 

"New York, h€:e we come," is what the Data 
General Activities Committee is singing as plans are 
being made for an exciting weekend in the "Big 
Apple". See next week's Mini News for details. 

Summer Outing Season 
Comes To A Close 

The 1984 Data General summer outing season 
ended last Saturday with more than 4,000 employ­
ees, their families and friends enjoying a hot and 
sunny day at Riverside Amusement Park in Agawam, 
Massachusetts. 

The ever-popular flume attracted the usual 
hundreds of riders, along with the three roller 
coasters, the Loop and the Cyclone. 

Hundreds of barbecued chickens with all the 
fixin's were enjoyed from noon until 4 p.m. 

Come To The Faire 

The Sixth Annual King Richard's Renaissance 
Faire in Carver, Massachusetts, will feature music, 
dancing, jousting matches, food and drink, all in the 
spirit of the Renaissance era. The faire will be open 
weekends now through October 14. 

Discount tickets for adults are available through 
the Data General Activities until October 2. 

Looking For 
Candlepin Bowlers 

Employees who enjoy candlepin bowling are 
asked to join the group that meets Wednesday nigll-+' 
5:30 to 7:30 at Town and Country Bowl on Route 9 . 
Shrewsbury. 

Anyone interested is asked to contact Mona 
Bigusiak at extension 6578 in Westboro or Dick 
Tucker at extension 2451 in Milford. 

Data General 
Basketball League 

All captains interested in entering a team in the 
Data General Basketball League must attend a 
meeting in the Westboro cafeteria at 5 p.m. Tuesday, 
October 2. Questions may directed to David Horne 
at extension 7538 in Southboro. 

Sign Up Now For Informal 
Chess Club Tournament 

The Data General Chess Club is planning an 
informal tournament starting October 4, continuing 
through the following six consecutive Thursdays. 
Games will take place at 5 p.m. in the main cafeteria 
at Westboro. 

Players will participate in all six rounds, each 
time meeting a new opponent with the same running 
score. Pairings will be announced by mail on the 
Tuesday preceding the next scheduled round. A pri;"'" 
will be awarded to the winner. 

To enter the tournament, send your name to Craig 
Presson at MS E 111 in Westboro before September 
28. There is no entry fee. For additional information 
contact Craig at extension 3036 or Mike Roman at 
extension 6550 in Westboro. 

Ski The Alps in March -
Meeting Today In Guest Marketing 

If you have dreamed of skiing the Italian and 
French Alps here is your chance. The Data General 
Ski Club is planning an eight-day trip to Courmayeur, 
Italy, March 8-16, 1985. Courmayeur lies at the head 
of the Aosta Valley in the shadow of Europe's highest 
mountain, Mount Blanc. 

Skiing begins with a ride on the Alps' largest 
cable cars. There is a selection of skiing serviced 
by 25 lifts connecting 60 miles of trails. Airfare is 
$649 and accommodations vary with hotels select­
ed. 

A meeting to discuss the trip will be held today at 
5 p.m. in Guest Marketing Room A in Building 14B in' 
Westboro. A film of the area and all it offers will be 
shown. Brochures will also be distributed, along with 
hotel costs and other information. Write to the Oaf.""" 
General Ski Club ITALY at MS C223 in Westboro fo> 
more information or to register. 



CARPOOL 
Ride needed, from Bellingham to Sobo, 
1st shift, few mo. only, 966-0219 
(Bellingham). 
.Ioin existing carpool, from Nashua, 

elmsff)rd area to Webo, 8:00-4:30, 
vnuck x5824. 

MARKETPLACE 
FREE 
Puppies, 112 Doberman, 112 German 
Shep., 485-8390, 7-9 p.m. (Marlboro). 
FOUND 
Items, several bath towels, several pairs 
of prescription eyeglasses, brown leather 
portfolio wi initials, RLB., wooden 
handle 1 natural bristle hairbrush, all items 
left/found in both men's & women's 
showers, call site security x61 00. 
FOR RENT 
Apt, Worcester, 2 rm, 1 bath, $150 + 
util., 753-2248 (Worcester). 
N.H. Chalet, White Mts, $175/wkend, 
$275/wk, 872-1818 (Framingham). 
Apt, 2 family, Upton, 2 bdrm, on 7 acres 
wi pond, woodstove, washer 1 dryer 
hook-ups, avail 10/15, ref. + sec. dep. 
required, $600/mo incl util, 875-9279 
(Framingham). 

'84 Coachman Motor Home, sips 6, 
$350/wk +.15/mi, wkends Thurs. 5 p.m. 
to Mon. 10 a.m., $239 +.15/mi, 540-3176 
(Falmouth). 
-'Iplex , Whitinsville, 6 rm, w/elec. stove, 

35 + util, 234-5539 (Whitinsville). 
'84 Motorhome , sips 6, self-contained, 
has all options, $500/wk, 500 free miles, 
533-2184 (Medway). 
WANTED 
Band Members, drummer looking for 
guitarist, bass, keyboard, etc., to form top 
40's type band, 966-0219 (Bellingham). 
Skiers, to share a ski house at Killington, 
VT, fully furnished, jacuzzi, dishwasher, 
etc., 739-6695, 655-1368 (Natick). 
Roommate, to share Ig 4 bdrm colonial in 
Hopkinton, 10 mi from Webo, 435-9608 
(Hopkinton). 
Roommate, to share 2 bdrms apt, Milford, 
Oct. 1, $175/mo + 1/2 util, 473-7437 
(Milford). 
Sitter, Milford 1 Medway area, for 
occasional evenings, 478-3981 (Milford). 
FOR SALE 
Rug, 10' x 12' short plush rug, soft beige, 
$60, 473-7842 (Milford). 
Stereo System , component 25 watt per 
channel, $2001 BO, 485-4007 (Marlboro). 
Toaster, 2 slice, $5, 872-1818 
(Framingham). 
House, Framingham, Sudbury area, 7 rm. 
split, 3 bdrms, 2 bath, 2 car garage, 
li;115,000, 877-6059 (Framingham). 

ny SL5100 Batamax VCR, remote 
"ontrol, wireless, 262-5755 (Boston). 
Bike, 21.5 in Sport 1 Racing bike, new paint, 
wheels, tires, crank brakes, 21 Ibs, 
$550/BO 443-4221 (Sudbury). 

Saddle, Western, 25 in wi extras, bridle, 
blanket, etc., asking $250, 845-9581 
(Shrewsbury). 
Double Bed, wi bookcase headboard, 
complete, bureau, $75/BO, 368-1248 
(Clinton). 
Coal/Wood Stove, Coalmiser brand, 
wi electric blower, used 3 yrs, w/flue pipe, 
$175,429-7069 (Holliston). 
Items, Utility trailer, $50/BO; Atlanta 
wood stove, $50/BO, 839-9930 (Grafton). 
Items, Maternity Clothes, sz 10, 
summer/winter, complete wardrobe, $75; 
Hardwood roll top bread box, still in box, 
$15; Acoustic guitar wi case, $25; 
Mono-receiver 1 amp 55 watts, $25; 
Mono-record player 15 watts, $15, 
865-2678 (Millbury). 
'82 Seaway Novi-Hull Boat, 23 ft 
fiberglass custom sport fisherman, 28 ft 
Caulkins trailer, many extras, no motor, 
$13,500 749-3250 (Hingham). 
Scuba Outfit, regulator, weights, 
catch-bag, parkways suit, fins, 
tank-pack-boot, goggles & snorkel, 
293-7405 (Hanson). 
Items, girls Huffy, 26 in, 3 spd, $35; 3-push 
button pulse telephones, $85 ea., (401) 
766-4868 (Woonsocket, RI). 
Ski Equipment, never used, Dynastar skiis 
w/Tyrolia 260 bindings, ladies' Nordica 
boots 6 1/2, reflex poles, $300/BO, 
842-2032 (Shrewsbury). 
Antenna, 70 ft, Vesto self-supporting 
tower, Johnson rotator 6-20, 3-15, 4-10 
Telerex beams, $1300, 529-4417 (Upton). 
RCA VideoDisc Player, CEO, stereo, 
wireless remote/pause, 7 discs incl, $300, 
481-3052 (Marlboro). 
Dual Household Stove, 1928, oil 1 gas, 
$750/BO, (401) 568-0507 (Pascoag, RI). 
Snow Tires, 1 pr 16.5 in, mounted on 
Dodge, 8 lug rims, used 1 winter, $751 pr, 
562-3274 (Hudson). 
Cedar Log Home, White Mts, N.H., 3 bdrm, 
full bath, deck w/view, 4 yrs old, $54,500 
366-0157 (Westboro). 
AUTOS 
'70 Olds 98, $700/BO, 822-2519 
(Taunton). 
'72 Volvo P1800 Sport Coupe, low 
mileage, not used in 3 yrs, must sell, asking 
$1500, 754-6195 (Worcester). 
'73 CB450 Honda, 11K mi, $600, 
529-4427 (Upton). 
'73 Chevy Pickup, wi '75 engine, 4 spd, 
$800/BO, (401) 568-0570 (Pascoag, RI). 
'74 VW Bug, $1050/BO, 883-7387 
(Blackstone). 
'74 Ford Pinto, 2 dr, 4 spd, 68K mi, 1 
owner, $550/BO, 481-3473 (Marlboro). 
'74 Dodge Van, auto, PS/PB, $1150/BO, 
792-9528 (Worcester). 
'75 Ford Mustang, sticker good thru Dec., 
$75/BO, 366-4506 (Westboro). 
'75 AMC Pacer, new exhaust, auto, 
PS/PB, $900/BO, 883-9030 (Bellingham). 
'76 Pontiac Astre , needs trans, $2501 BO, 
529-4627 (W. Upton). 

'76 Ford Granada, needs work, BO, 
478-3649 (M i Iford). 
'76 Dodge Colt, 2 dr coupe, 4 spd, 94K 
mi, AM 1 FM 1 cassette, ski rack, BO, 
787 -1754 (Brighton). 
'77 Chevy Camaro , white, red interior, 
42K mi, asking $5500, 366-4399 
(Westboro). 
'77 Chevrolet Impala, orig. owner, 85K 
mi, 4 dr, AC, PS/PB, AM/FM, $2850/BO, 
655-3039 (Natick). 
'77 Chevy Malibu, 2 dr, V6, PS/PB, 
AM 1 FM, 62K mi, $1000, (203) 429-1348 
(Woodstock, CT). 
'77 Chevy Sports Van Beauville , 8 cyl, 
asking $3300, 883-3337 (Blckstone). 
'78 Pinto Wagon, brown, 
over-rustproofed, snrf, AM 1 FM, highway 
miles, 293-2478 (Pembroke). 
'79 Firebird Formula, 49K mi, auto, 8 cyl 
350, many options, $6950/BO, 481-2122 
(Marlboro). 
'79 Chevy Malibu Classic, 1 owner, 4 dr, 
55K mi, light metallic blue, $4100/BO, 
769-1720 (Norwood). 
'80 Mercury Bobcat, 4 spd, 
AM/FM/cassette, 61K mi, $2600/BO, 
478-4125 (Milford). 
'80 Honda Accord, 5 spd, hatch, 60K mi, 
AM/FM, new brakes, battery, wheel 
bearings, recent tune-up, $4000, 264-4163 
(Acton). 
'80 Chevrolet Monza , 2 dr, hatch, 4 spd, 
AM 1 FM 1 cassette, many new parts, 48 K 
mi, 366-6552 (Westboro). 
'81 Ford Fairmont Wagon, 6 cyl, auto 
trans, 4 dr, AC, 2 new radials, AM 1 FM, 
rwd, 42K mi, $4700, 885-5065 (Spencer). 
'82 Fiat Strada, 26,600 mi, AC, cloth 
interior, 5 spd, 40 mpg, $4150/BO 
485-1632 (Marlboro). 
'82 Fiat Spyder 2000 , conv, 
AM 1 FM 1 cassette, AC, new top, no rust, 
237-6992 (Wellesley). 
'83 Datsun/Nissan Pulsar XIX, 5 spd, 4 
speaker AM/FM, snrf, fwd, rwdf, $6800, 
877-6977 (Framingham). 

MENU 
Westboro Cafeteria, Monday, Chicken 
Cacciatore; Tuesday, Venetian Meatloaf; 
Wednesday, Mexican Pizza; Thursday, 
Seafood Roll; Friday, Baked Fish. 
Southboro , Monday, Barbecued Pork 
Chops; Tuesday, Beef Stew; Wednesday, 
Spaghetti & Meatballs; Thursday, Stuffed 
Chicken; Friday, Fried Clams. 
Dee Gee's, Monday, Broccoli Cheddar 
Quiche; Tuesday, Meatloaf; Wednesday, 
Baked Chicken; Thursday, American Chop 
Suey; Friday, Seafood Casserole. 
Milford, Monday, Stuffed Pork Chops; 
Tuesday, Spaghetti & Meatballs; 
Wednesday, Salisbury Steak; Thursday, 
Pizza; Friday, Fried Fish. 



Data General annual revenues just reached over one billion 
dollars. A milestone achieved only by America's best established 
Fortune 500 corporations. Thanks to 17,000 employees, 2,000 
vendors, and thousands of customers of the 150,000 Data General 
computer systems installed worldwide . 
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